Annex I

COMPOSITION OF CHD 35

SCOPE 

‘To formulate India Standards for i) Terminology, methods of sampling and characterization of emissions from point and non-point sources, stationery and line sources including industrial emissions, ambient air, indoor air, workplace air, particularly measurement methods for air pollutants (particles, gases, odours, micro-organisms) ii)Terminology, methods of measurement of noise levels iii) Indoor air quality management system iii) Terminology, performance requirements and methods of test for air pollution monitoring devices iv) Terminology, performance requirements and methods of test for air purifier and control devices.’

	Meeting
	Date
	Place

	17th
	21-03-2024
	BIS Webex meeting

	18th
	13-06-2024
	BIS Webex meeting

	19th
	19-09-2024
	BIS Webex meeting




	Sl. No
	Organization Represented
	Principal / Alternate Member
	Meeting Attended

	
	
	
	17th
	18th 
	19th 
	Total

	1. 
	Chairperson
	Dr. Gauri Pandit, In Personal Capacity 
	
	
	
	3/3

	2. 
	Bhabha Atomic Research Centre, Mumbai
	Dr. A Vinod Kumar
Dr. S. K Sahu 
	
	X
	
	2/3

	3. 
	CSIR- National Physical Laboratory
	Dr. Shankar Agarwal 
Dr. Tuhin Kumar Mandal
	
	
	
	3/3

	4. 
	Central Pollution Control Board (MoEFCC), GoI, New Delhi
	Mr. Aditya Sharma
Dr. R C Srivastava
	
	
	
	3/3

	5. 
	CSIR -National Environmental Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur
	Dr. S.K. Goyal 
Dr. Smitha Aggarwal
	

	
	
	3/3




	6. 
	Confederation of Indian Industry, New Delhi
	Mr. Mohit Sharma
Mr. Shubham Mishra
	


	    X
	X
	1/3

	7. 
	Dyson Technology India Pvt Ltd, Gurugram
	Mr. Shekh Tazimul Haque Faridi
	_
	C
	
	1/1

	8. 
	Ecotech Instruments, Greater Noida
	Dr Rajendra Prasad 
	
	
	
	3/3

	9. 
	Envirotech Instruments Pvt. Ltd.
	Dr. Balbir Singh 
Mr. Ashish Gupta
	
	X
	

	2/3

	10. 
	Envirotech East Private Limited, Kolkata
	Mr. Asoke Kumar Banerjee
Mr. Sanjib Kumar Goswami
	
C
	

	

	2/2

	11. 
	Green Economy Initiatives Pvt. Ltd., Mohali
	Dr. R S Saini
Ms. Sonika Pawar

	

	

	

	3/3

	12. 
	Indian Association for Air Pollution Control, New Delhi
	Dr. J S Sharma
	
X
	

	
	2/3

	13. 
	Indian Chemical Council, Mumbai
	Mr. Dhrumil Soni
Ms. Shraddha Rane
	


	


	


	3/3

	14. 
	IIT, Delhi
	Nomination Awaited
	-
	
-
	-
	

	15. 
	Maharashtra State Pollution Control Board, Govt of Maharashtra, Mumbai
	Dr. P D Khadkikar
Mr. Kishore Gawankar
	
	

	

	3/3

	16. 
	NTPC Ltd, New Delhi
	Mr. Rajesh Malik
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan

	
	

	X
	2/3

	17. 
	National Council for Cement and Building Materials, Ballabhgarh
	Mr.  Anand Bohra
Mr. K R P Nath
	
	

	X
	2/3


	18. 
	The Fertilizer Association of India, New Delhi
	Mr. Manish Goswami 
Mr. Arun Kumar Mandal
	
	

	X
	2/3

	19. 
	UNIPHOS Envirotronics Pvt. Ltd., Gujarat
	Mr.  Vijay Pandey 
Mr. Vinayaka Prabhakar Valsangkar
Dr. R C Naik    
	
	
	
	3/3

	20. 
	In Personal Capacity
	Dr. N Raveendhar 
	
	
	
	3/3

	21. 
	In Personal Capacity
	Dr. SNA Rizvi
	

	

	
	3/3

	22. 
	In Personal Capacity
	Dr. S K Tyagi

	

	
X
	
	2/3



 - Present, × - Absent, C – Co-opt, W – Withdrawn 




Composition of Panel 1 of CHD 35 – Panel for Revision of standards on determination of air pollutants in ambient, stationary, indoor and workplace atmospheres
Objective of the Panel:
While reviewing/prescribing a test method for a pollutant, the following shall be ensured:
i. To lay more emphasis on instrumentation methods with an objective to support Green Chemistry (including minimizing use of toxic chemicals for absorption and to move towards environmental friendly chemicals)
ii. Minimum detection limit and the range of test method along with corresponding accuracy, repeatability, precision and reproducibility aspects of test method
iii. Potential interference radicals and methods to mask the same
iv. Identification of a referee method in case where 2 or more methods are prescribed for measurement of one parameter
v. To incorporate any APHA/ISO/EPA procedure in the standards without carrying out trials
vi. To give reference to other standards providing test methods using AAS / ICP-MS / ICP-OES
vii. To suggest means of disposal of chemicals

	Sl. No.
	Organization
	Principal Member
	Mail ids
	Alternate Member
	Mail ids

	1 
	Convener
	Dr. S K Tyagi, in personal capacity (9868956529)
	cpcbskt@yahoo.co.in;
	
	

	2 
	Central Pollution Control Board (MoEFCC), GoI, New Delhi
	Mr. Aditya Sharma
(9911328120)
	adiman25sharma@gmail.com
	Dr. R C Srivastava (9968662589)
	dg.cpcb@gmail.com; rajeshcs.cpcb@nic.in; apathak.cpcb@nic.in;

	3 
	Delhi Technological University (formerly known as Delhi College of Engineering), New Delhi
	Dr Anubha Mandal (9868091872)
	anubha_mandal10@yahoo.co.in; anubhamandal@dce.ac.in;
	
	

	4 
	Ecotech Instruments, Greater Noida
	Dr Rajendra Prasad (9999575740)
	ecotechinstruments@gmail.com;
	
	

	5 
	Green Economy Initiatives Pvt. Ltd., Mohali
	Dr. R S Saini (8872061900)
	greeneconomyipl@gmail.com;
	
	

	6 
	In personal capacity 
	Shri Sanjib Kumar Goswami (9230426805)
	sanjib36@yahoo.com;
	
	

	7 
	Maharashtra State Pollution Control Board, Govt of Maharashtra, Mumbai
	Dr. P D Khadkikar

	padmanabh.khadkikar@mpcb.gov.in
	Mr. Kishore Gawankar
	kishorgawankar@mpcb.gov.in;

	8 
	National Physical Laboratory
	Dr. Shankar Agarwal (9868602917)
	aggarwalsg@nplindia.org; aggarwalshan@gmail.com;
	Mr. Tuhin Kumar Mandal
	tuhin@nplindia.org

	9 
	NTPC Ltd, New Delhi
	Shri V Ravi Babu (9440918213)
	vravibabu@ntpc.co.in,
	Dr. Sudhir Dahiya (9650998793)
	sudhirdahiya@ntpc.co.in;

	10 
	National Council for Cement and Building Materials, Ballabhgarh
	Shri M Selvarajan (9810074526)
	mselvarajan2001@gmail.com;
	Shri Anand Bohra (9650869315)
	andybohra@gmail.com; cme.env@gmail.com;

	11 
	National Environmental Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur
	Dr. S.K. Goyal (9423400470)   
	sk_goyal@neeri.res.in;
	Dr. P.K. Labhasetwar

	pk_labhasetwar@neeri.res.in;

	12 
	Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad 
	Dr. D Prasad (9177303234)
	dprasad03@gmail.com;
	
	

	13 
	UNIPHOS Envirotronics Pvt. Ltd., Gujarat
	Shri Vijay Pandey (8238643074)
	vijay.pandey@uniphos-envirotronic.com;
	Dr. R C Naik 
	naikrc@uniphos.com;

	14 
	West Bengal Pollution Control Board, Dept of Environment, Govt of WB, Kolkata
	Dr Ujjal Kumar Mukhopadhyay (9830063508)

	ujjal@wbpcb.gov.in;
	Shri Shyam Kumar Adhikari
	shyamala@wbpcb.gov.in;



Composition of Panel 2 of CHD 35 – Panel for Formulation of Standard on Automated Measurement Systems

	Sl. No.
	Organization
	Principal Member
	Mail ids
	Alternate Member
	Mail ids

	1 
	Convener
	Dr. R S Saini, Green Economy Initiatives Pvt. Ltd. (8872061900)
	greeneconomyipl@gmail.com;
	
	

	2 
	Central Pollution Control Board (MoEFCC), GoI, New Delhi
	Mr. Aditya Sharma
(9911328120)
	adiman25sharma@gmail.com
	Dr. R C Srivastava (9968662589)
	dg.cpcb@gmail.com; rajeshcs.cpcb@nic.in; apathak.cpcb@nic.in;

	3 
	Confederation of Indian Industry, New Delhi
	Mr. Mohit Sharma
	mohit.shrama@cii.in
	Mr. Shubham Mishra
	shubham.mishra@cii.in

	4 
	Ecotech Instruments, Greater Noida
	Dr Rajendra Prasad (9999575740)
	ecotechinstruments@gmail.com;
	
	

	5 
	Envirotech Instruments Pvt. Ltd.
	Dr. Balbir Singh (9140542687)
	sbalbir058@gmail.com;
	Shri Ashish Gupta
	ashishgupta.envirotech@gmail.com;

	6 
	Gujarat Pollution Control Board
	Dr. D N Vansadia
	uma_dnv@yahoo.com; digvijaysinghpcb@gmail.com;
	
	

	7 
	In personal capacity
	Dr. S K Tyagi (9868956529)
	cpcbskt@yahoo.co.in;
	
	

	8 
	Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., R&D, Faridabad
	Nomination awaited
	
	
	

	9 
	Jindal Steel
	Shri M Vaidyanathan
	vaidyanathan.v@jsw.in;
	Dr. S Majumdar
	suman.majumdar@jsw.in;

	10 
	Maharashtra State Pollution Control Board, Govt of Maharashtra, Mumbai
	Dr. P D Khadkikar

	padmanabh.khadkikar@mpcb.gov.in
	Mr. Kishore Gawankar
	kishorgawankar@mpcb.gov.in;

	11 
	National Council for Cement and Building Materials, Ballabhgarh
	Shri M Selvarajan (9810074526)
	mselvarajan2001@gmail.com;
	Shri Anand Bohra (9650869315)
	andybohra@gmail.com; cme.env@gmail.com;

	12 
	National Physical Laboratory
	Dr. Shankar Agarwal (9868602917)
	aggarwalsg@nplindia.org; aggarwalshan@gmail.com;
	Mr. Tuhin Kumar Mandal
	tuhin@nplindia.org

	13 
	NTPC Ltd, New Delhi
	Shri V Ravi Babu (9440918213)
	vravibabu@ntpc.co.in,
	Dr. Sudhir Dahiya (9650998793)
	sudhirdahiya@ntpc.co.in;

	14 
	Steel Authority of India Ltd., R&D, Ranchi
	Nomination awaited
	
	
	

	15 
	The Fertilizer Association of India, New Delhi
	Mr. Manish Goswami (9810684373)
	tech@faidelhi.org;
	
	

	16 
	Thermofisher Scientific
	Ms. Jaya Nangia 
	jaya.nangia@thermofisher.com;
	Shri Anant Ghadigaonkar (9619182259)
	anant.ghadigaonkar@thermofisher.com;  archit.rastogi@thermofisher.com;

	17 
	UNIPHOS Envirotronics Pvt. Ltd., Gujarat
	Shri Vijay Pandey (8238643074)
	vijay.pandey@uniphos-envirotronic.com;
	Dr. R C Naik 
	naikrc@uniphos.com;

	18 
	West Bengal Pollution Control Board, Dept of Environment, Govt of WB, Kolkata
	Dr Ujjal Kumar Mukhopadhyay (9830063508)

	ujjal@wbpcb.gov.in;
	Shri Shyam Kumar Adhikari
	shyamala@wbpcb.gov.in;



Composition of Panel 3 of CHD 35 – Panel for Formulation of Standard on Indoor Electric Air Purifier

	Sl. No.
	Organization
	Principal Member
	Mail ids
	Alternate Member
	Mail ids

	1 
	Convener
	Dr. Shankar Agarwal, Sr. Pr. Scientist, NPL
(9868602917)
	aggarwalsg@nplindia.org; aggarwalshan@gmail.com;
	
	

	2 
	AirOK Technologies, New Delhi
	Shri Pavan Reddy
	cto@airoktech.com; 
	Shri Dixit Varaprasad
	vishesh@airoktech.com;

	3 
	Amway India Pvt. Ltd.
	Shri Abhinav Srivastava
	abhinav.srivastava@amway.com;
	
	

	4 
	Anchor Heating and Air Co.
	Shri Rajashekhar Reddy
	rajashekhar.reddy@anchor-world.com;
	
	

	5 
	Bluestar Ltd.
	Shri Jigar Patel
	jigarpatel@bluestarindia.com; 
	Shri Sunil K Jain
	suniljain@bluestarindia.com;

	6 
	Centre for Environmental Science and Engineering, IIT Mumbai
	Dr. Virendra Sethi
	vsethi@iitb.ac.in; 
	Dr. Harish Phuleria
	phuleria@iitb.ac.in;

	7 
	Crusaders
	Shri Ankur Chawla
	indiancrusaders@hotmail.com;
	Shri Kapil Chawla
	

	8 
	Daikin
	Ravi Taneja
	ravi.taneja@daikinindia.com;
	
	

	9 
	Delhi Technological University (formerly known as Delhi College of Engineering), New Delhi
	Dr Anubha Mandal (9868091872)
	anubha_mandal10@yahoo.co.in; anubhamandal@dce.ac.in;
	
	

	10 
	Dyson
	Shri Anirudh Pawa
	anirudh.pawa@dyson.com; ankur.wadhwa@dyson.com;
	Shri Faridi
	Shekh.Faridi@dyson.com;

	11 
	Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.
	Shri Suhas Kulkarni
	rtone@godrej.com;
	
	

	12 
	Hitachi
	Mr.Ichio Iwai
	ichio.iwai@jci-hitachi.com;
	Mr. Rajesh Tiwari
	rajeshkumar.tiwari@jci-hitachi.com;

	13 
	In personal capacity
	Dr. Prasad Modak, Environment Management Centre (9820126074)
	prasad.modak@emcentre.com;
	
	

	14 
	In personal capacity
	Dr. Arun Srivastava, JNU Delhi
	a_srivastava@mail.jnu.ac.in; srivastava02@hotmail.com;
	
	

	15 
	In personal capacity
	Dr. Smita Aggarwal
	aggarwalsmita8@gmail.com;
	
	

	16 
	MED 3, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Sectional Committee, BIS
	Ms. Khushbu Jyotsana Kindo
	med@bis.gov.in;
	
	

	17 
	National Environmental Engg. Research Institute, Nagpur
	Dr. S.K. Goyal
	sk_goyal@neeri.res.in; 
	
	

	18 
	National Institute of Occupational Health
	Nomination awaited
	
	
	

	19 
	Panasonic
	Shri Anil Mehta
	anil.mehta@in.panasonic.com;
	Shri Sachin Aswal
	sachin.aswal@in.panasonic.com ;

	20 
	PGI Chandigarh
	Nomination awaited
	
	
	

	21 
	Samsung India Electronics Pvt. Ltd.
	Shri Saurabh Nag
	saurabh.nag@samsung.com;
	
	

	22 
	Sharp
	Shri Kishalay Ray
	kray@sharp-oa.com; 
	Mr. Chyoda Yuki
	chiyoda.yuki@sharp.co.jp;

	23 
	
	
	
	Shuvendu Mazumdar
	smazumdar@sharp-oa.com;

	24 
	Sriram Institute for Industrial Research
	Shri Rajneesh Kumar Sharma
	qad@shriraminstitute.org;
	
	

	25 
	Unilever India Pvt. Ltd.
	Shri Surajit Gogoi
	surajit.gogoi@unilever.com; 
	Shri Alagiri Samy
	alagirisamy.nethaji@unilever.com;





Composition of Panel 4 of CHD 35 – Panel for Formulation of Standard on Low Cost Sensors

	Sl. No.
	Organization
	Principal Member
	Mail ids
	Alternate Member
	Mail ids

	1 
	Convener
	Dr. S K Tyagi, in personal capacity (9868956529)
	cpcbskt@yahoo.co.in;
	
	

	2 
	Bose Institute
	Soumendra Singh, Scientist D (9432926954)
	soumendras@gmail.com;
	
	

	3 
	Council on Energy, Environment and Water
	Ms Ishita Jalan, Research analyst (Risks and Adaptation) (9873849185)
	ishita.jalan@ceew.in;
	
	

	4 
	IIT Kanpur
	Dr. S N Tripathi (9415050540)
	sachchida.tripathi@gmail.com; snt@iitk.ac.in;
	
	

	5 
	In personal capacity
	Shri J S Kamyotra (9891300237)
	kamyotra@yahoo.co.in;
	
	

	6 
	In personal capacity
	Dr. S K Sharma, Professor, Energy Research Centre, Punjab University
	sks_erc@yahoo.com;
	
	

	7 
	National Physical Laboratory
	Mr. Tuhin Kumar Mandal
	tuhin@nplindia.org
	Dr. Shankar Aggarwal, Sr. Scientist (9868602917)
	aggarwalsg@nplindia.org; aggarwalshan@gmail.com;

	8 
	
	
	
	Dr. Rupesh M Das, Sr. Scientist (9350221948)
	rupesh@nplindia.org;

	9 
	
	
	
	Dr. Ashish Ranjan, Pr. Scientist (9310086400;
011-45608357)
	aranjan@nplindia.org;

	10 
	
	
	
	Dr. Senthil Kumar, Sr. Scientist (9717927838; 
011-42342435)
	senthilmk@nplindia.org;

	11 
	Physics Department, IIT Delhi
	Dr. B R Mehta, Professor (011-2659 1333)
	brmehta@physics.iitd.ac.in;
	
	

	12 
	Shakti Sustainable Energy Foundation
	Shri Arshpreet Kalsi, Program Associate (Climate Policy)
	arshpreet@shaktifoundation.in;
	
	

	13 
	Centre for Science and Environment
	Nivit Kumar Yadav, Sr. Program Manager (9968023535)
	nivit@cseindia.org;
	Digvijay Singh Bisht, Programme Officer (9891921959)
	digvijay@cseindia.org;

	14 
	
	
	
	Dr. D D Basu (9718517810)
	ddbasu52@gmail.com;

	15 
	Central Pollution Control Board, New Delhi
	Dr. Abhijit Pathak, Scientist C (9971566700)
	
	Mr. Aditya Sharma
(9911328120)
	adiman25sharma@gmail.com

	16 
	
	
	
	Dr. R C Srivastava, Scientist D (9968662589)
	rajeshcs.cpcb@nic.in;

	17 
	Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad 
	Dr. D Prasad (9177303234)
	dprasad03@gmail.com;
	
	

	18 
	Ecotech Instruments, Greater Noida
	Dr Rajendra Prasad (9999575740)
	ecotechinstruments@gmail.com;
	
	

	19 
	Envirotech Instruments Pvt. Ltd.
	Dr. Balbir Singh (9140542687)
	sbalbir058@gmail.com;
	Shri Ashish Gupta
	ashishgupta.envirotech@gmail.com;

	20 
	UNIPHOS Envirotronics Pvt. Ltd., Gujarat
	Shri Vijay Pandey (8238643074)
	vijay.pandey@uniphos-envirotronic.com;
	Dr. R C Naik 
	naikrc@uniphos.com;

	21 
	Respirer Living Sciences Pvt. Ltd.
	Shri Ronak Sutaria (9619690020)
	rsutaria@urbansciences.com;
	
	

	22 
	Skymet Weather
	Shri Yogesh Patil
	sales@skymetweather.com;
	
	

	23 
	Airveda
	Ms. Namita Gupta, Founder and Director (9818955539)
	namita@airveda.com;
	
	

	24 
	Ambience Monitoring India
	Shri Amit Kumar Singh, Co-Founder and Engineering Manager (7982334287)
	amit@ambiencemonitoringindia.com;
	Ms. Brindha Srinivasan, CEO (9910455382)
	brindha@ambiencemonitoringindia.com;

	25 
	Bosch
	Shri Pradeep TP, DGM (9620212658)
	pradeep.tp@in.bosch.com;
	Shri Sathvik Ashok, Design Engineer (9845294202)
	sathvik1665@gmail.com; nagasathvik.ashokkumar@in.bosch.com;

	26 
	
	
	
	Shri Raveesha Nidugala, Architect (9844831390)
	raveesha.nidugala@bosch.com;

	27 
	OIZOM
	Shri Sohil Patel, CTO (942842428)
	sohil@oizom.com;
	Shri Ayyan Karmakar, Project Manager (9824839878)
	pm1@oizom.com; ayyan@oizom.com;

	28 
	Rave Innovations
	Dr. Rakesh Agarwal, President (9999992856)
	ra@raveinnovations.in;
	
	

	29 
	Personal Air Quality Systems Pvt. Ltd.
	Dr. Ragoth Sundararajan, Core Team Member (9790841565)
	ragoth.sundararajan@paqs.biz;
	
	

	30 
	Engineering and Environmental Solutions
	Shri Mohammad Misfer, Product Executive (R&D) (8428449553)
	mohamadmisfer@gmail.com;
	Shri Mohammad Hamza, Director (9540990415)
	enggenvsolution@gmail.com;

	31 
	Horiba India Pvt. Ltd.
	Ms. Aditi Mittal (9821681421)
	aditi.mittal@horiba.com;
	Shri Antriksh Singh Rajput (8826193008)
	antriksh.rajput@horiba.com;

	32 
	Techno Value Sol. Pvt. Ltd. 
(TSI India)
	Nikhil Sharma, Assistant Manager (9136912707)
	nikhilsharma@technovalue.in;
	
	

	33 
	TSI Instruments India Pvt Ltd
	Sachin Gokak, Country Manager (9850828151)
	sachin.gokak@tsi.com;
	Sanjeev Kumar, Regional Sales Manager (9810760232)
	sanjeev.kumar@tsi.com;

	34 
	Green Economy Initiatives Pvt. Ltd., Mohali
	Dr. R S Saini (8872061900)
	greeneconomyipl@gmail.com;
	
	

	35 
	Prima Equipment
	Shri Pritesh M Shah (9825007609)
	pritesh@primaequipment.com;
	
	

	36 
	Next ENR Engineering Pvt. Ltd.
	Shri Varun Patel (9978312492)
	varun@nextengineering.in;
	
	

	37 
	Lisamed Technologies Pvt. Ltd.
	Shri Shashin Shah, CTO & Sr. Gen. Manager (9967287636 9867032987)
	shashin.shah@lisamedasia.com;
	
	




